
W 
SINGLES 
Pos. TITLE -Artist -Label 

1. ENDLESS LOVE -Diana Ross & 
Lionel Richie, Jr.- Motown 

2. MASTER BLASTER -Stevie Wonder - 
Tamla 

3. GIVE IT TO ME BABY -Rick James - 
Gordy 

4. DON'T STOP THE MUSIC - 
Yarbrough & Peoples- Mercury 

5. BEING WITH YOU -Smokey 
Robinson -Tamla 

6. DOUBLE DUTCH BUS -Frankie 
Smith -WMOT 

7. CELEBRATION -Kool & The Gang - 
De -Lite 

8. SUKIYAKI -A Taste of Honey - 
Capitol 

9. WHAT CHA' GONNA DO FOR ME- 
Chaka Khan -Warner Bros. 

10. FANTASTIC VOYAGE -La keside- 
Solar 

11. A WOMAN NEEDS LOVE -Ray 
Parker Jr. & Raydio- Arista 

12. BURN RUBBER -The Gap Band - 
Mercury 

13. HOW 'BOUT US- Champaign- 
Columbia 

14. IT'S A LOVE THING -The Whispers - 
Solar 

15. WATCHING YOU- Slave- Cotillion 
16. JUST THE TWO OF US- Grover 

Washington Jr.- Elektra 

17. TWO HEARTS -Stephanie Mills -20th 
Century 

18. FREAKY DANCIN'- Cameo- 
Chocolate City 

19. SHE'S A BAD MAMA JAMA -Carl 
Carlton -20th Century 

20. MAGIC MAN -Robert Winters & 
Fall- Buddah 

21. JUST BE MY LADY -Larry Graham - 
Warner Bros. 

22. I'M IN LOVE - Evelyn King -RCA 
23. TOGETHER -Tierra -Boardwalk 
24. THIGHS HIGH -Tom Browne- 

Arista /GRP 
25. MAKE THAT MOVE -Shalamar -Solar 

Research period Nov. 1. 1 980 
to Oct 3 I. 1 981. 

Stanley Clark & 
George Duke 

Diana Ross & 
Lionel Richie Jr. 

26. SHAKE IT UP TONIGHT -Cheryl 
Lynn -Columbia 

27. LOVE ON A TWO WAY STREET - 
Stacy Lattisaw- Cotillion 

28. SWEET BABY -Stanley Clarke/ 
George Duke -Epic 

29. SQUARE BIZ -Teena Marie -Gordy 
30. LADY YOU BRING ME UP- 

Commodores- Motown 
31. NIGHT -Billy Ocean -Epic 
32. YEARNING FOR YOUR LOVE -The 

Gap Band -Mercury 
33. BON BON VIE -T. S. Monk -Mirage 
34. WHEN LOVE CALLS -Atlantic Starr - 

A&M 

35. SLOW HAND -Pointer Sisters -Planet 
36. LOVE OVER AND OVER AGAIN - 

Switch -Gordy 
37. ALL AMERICAN GIRLS -Sister 

Sledge -Cotillion 

AUDIENCE RESPONSE (SINGLES /ALBUMS) 
Pos.- TITLE -Artist -Label 

1. YOU'RE TOO LATE /FUNKY SONG/ 
YOU CAN'T LOSE WHAT YOU 
NEVER HAD -Fantasy -Pavillion 

2. TRY IT OUT -Gino Soccio- RFC /Atlantic 
3. PARADISE -Change- RFC /Atlantic 
4. CAN YOU FEEL IT /WALK RIGHT 

NOW -The Jacksons -Epic 
5. GIVE IT TO ME BABY /SUPER 

FREAK -Rick James -Gordy 
6. YOU'RE MY MAGICIAN /YOUR 

LOVE- Lime -Prism 
7. RAPTURE /THE TIDE IS HIGH - 

Blondie- Chrysalis 
8. BREAKING AND ENTERING -Dee 

Dee Sharp Gamble- P.I.R. 
9. DANCIN' THE NIGHT AWAY - 

Vogue- Atlantic 
10. SEARCHING TO FIND THE ONE - 

Unlimited Touch -Prelude 
11. CELEBRATION -Kool And The 

Gang -De -Lite 
12. LOVING JUST FOR FUN -Kelly 

Marie -Coast To Coast 
13. I'M IN LOVE /IF YOU WANT MY 

LOVE -Evelyn King -RCA 
14. LAY ALL YOUR LOVE ON ME /SUPER 

TROUPER /ON AND ON AND ON- 
Abba- Atlantic 

15. HIT N' RUN LOVER -Carol Jiani- 
Ariola 

16. Al NO CORRIDA/ RAZZAMATAZZ- 
Quincy Jones -A &M 

17. PULL UP TO THE BUMPER -Grace 
Jones -Island 

18. THE HILLS OF KATMANDU - 
Tantra- Importe/ 12 

19. LOOK UP /NEVER GONNA GIVE YOU 
UP- Patrice Rushen - Elektra 

20. A LITTLE BIT OF JAZZ -Nick 
Straker -Prelude 

21. NUMBERS -Kraftwerk- Warner Bros. 
22. HEAVEN ABOVE -Frankie Valli -MCA 
23. STAY THE NIGHT /NIGHTS (Feel 

Like Getting Down) -Billy Ocean - 
Epic 

24. BUSTING OUT- Material With Nona 
Hendryx- Island 

25. REMEMBER ME /AIN'T NO 
MOUNTAIN HI- Boystown Gang - 
Moby Dick 

26. NEW TOY -Lene Lovich -Stiff 
27. SET ME FREE -The Three Degrees - 

Ariola 
28. ZULU -The Quick -Pavillion 
29. IT'S A LOVE THING -The Whispers - 

Solar 
30. PLANET EARTH /GIRLS ON FILM - 

Duran, Duran -Harvest 
31. UPTOWN- Prince -Warner Bros. 
32. DO YOU LOVE ME -Patti Austin - 

Qwest 
33. GET ON UP AND DO IT AGAIN -Suzy 

Q.- Atlantic 
34. ON THE BEAT -The B.B. and Q. 

Band -Capitol 
35. MENERGY /I WANNA TAKE YOU 

HOME- Patrick Cowley- Fusion 
36. LOVE IS GONNA BE ON YOUR 

SIDE -Firefly- Emergency 
37. SHAKE IT UP TONIGHT -Cheryl 

Lynn- Columbia 
38. BODY MUSIC -The Strikers -Prelude 
39. IF YOU FEEL IT- Thelma Houston - 

RCA 

40. DON'T STOP /DO IT AGAIN- K.I.D.- 
SAM 

41. FULL OF FIRE /MAKE THAT MOVE - 
Shalamar -Solar 

42. I'LL DO ANYTHING FOR YOU - 
Denroy Morgan- Becket 

43. GIVE ME A BREAK /REMEMBER- 
Vivien Vee- Launch 

44. VOICES IN MY HEAD /WHEN THE 
WORLD IS RUNNING DOWN -The 
Police -A &M 

45. HEARTBEAT -Taana Gardner -West 
End 

46. GONNA GET OVER YOU- France 
Joli- Prelude 

47. GET TOUGH /LICENSE TO DREAM/ 
DE KLEEER THING -Kleeer- Atlantic 

48. BURN RUBBER -The Gap Band - 
Mercury 

49. IT'S A WAR /AHJIA /I'M READY - 
Kano- Emergency 

50. CAPITOL TROPICAL -Two Man 
Sound -TRS Records 

38. PULL UP TO THE 
Jones -Island 

39. I JUST LOVE THE MAN -The Jones 
Girls -P.I.R 

40. PARADISE -Change -Atlantic 
41. KEEP IT HOT- Cameo -Chocolate 

City 
42. Al NO CORRIDA -Quincy Jones - 

A&M 
43. TOO TIGHT -Con Funk Shun - 

Mercury 
44. ARE YOU SINGLE- Aurra- Salsoul 
45. VERY SPECIAL -Debra Laws -Elektra 
46. HEARTBEAT -Taana Gardner -West 

End 
47. RUNNING AWAY- Maze -Capitol 
48. WHEN SHE WAS MY GIRL -The Four 

Tops -Casablanca 
49. HEARTBREAK HOTEL -The 

Jacksons -Epic 
50. I AIN'T GONNA STAND FOR IT- 

Stevie Wonder -Tamla 

BUMPER -Grace 

NEW SINGLES ARTISTS 
Pos. TITLE 
(No. of Charted Singles) Label 

1. DIANA ROSS AND LIONEL RICHIE, 
JR. (1) Motown 

2. FRANKIE SMITH (1) WMOT 
3. DEBRA LAWS (3) Elektra 
4. STANLEY CLARKE /GEORGE DUKE 

(2) Epic 
5. BILLY OCEAN (2) Epic 
6. UNLIMITED TOUCH (2) Prelude 
7. TAANA GARDNER (1) West End 
8. DENROY MORGAN (1) Becket 
9. STRIKERS (1) Prelude 

10. PHYLLIS HYMAN AND MICHAEL 
HENDERSON (1) Arista 

11. LINX (2) Chrysalis 
12. KLIQUE (2) MCA 
13. FANTASY (2) Pavillion 
14. THE B.B. AND Q. BAND (1) Capitol 
15. LUTHER VANDROSS (1) Epic 

NEW ALBUM ARTISTS 
Pos. ARTIST 
(No. of Charted Albums) Label 

1. STANLEY CLARKE /GEORGE DUKE 
(1) Epic 

2. DEBRA LAWS (1) Elektra 
3. FRANKIE SMITH (1) WMOT 
4. BILLY OCEAN (1) Epic 
5. LUTHER VANDROSS (1) Epic 
6. KRAFTWERK (1) Warner Bros. 
7. EBONEE WEBB (1) Capitol 
8. UNLIMITED TOUCH (1) Prelude 
9. LINX (1) Chrysalis 

10. ROGER (1) Warner Bros. 
11. THE STRIKERS (1) Prelude 
12. KLIQUE (1) MCA 
13. L.J. REYNOLDS (1) Capitol 
14. BARRY AND GLODEAN WHITE (1) 

Unlimited Gold (Epic) 
15. BOBBY BROOM (1) Arista /GRP 

Pos. ARTIST 
(No. of Charted Products) Label 

1. FANTASY (1) Pavillion 
2. GINO SOCCIO (1) RFC /Atlantic 
3. CHANGE (2) RFC /Atlantic 
4. THE JACKSONS (2) Epic 
5. RICK JAMES (1) Gordy 
6. LIME (1) Prism 
7. BLONDIE (1) Chrysalis 
8. DEE DEE SHARP GAMBLE (1) P.I.R. 
9. KOOL AND THE GANG (1) De -Lite 

(1) De- Lite /Polygram 
10. VOGUE (1) Atlantic 
11. UNLIMITED TOUCH (1) Prelude 
12. BOYSTOWN GANG (2) Moby Dick 
13. PRINCE (2) Warner Bros. 
14. KELLY MARIE (1) Coast To Coast 
15. EVELYN KING (1) RCA 
16. ABBA (1) Atlantic 
17. THE STRIKERS (2) Prelude 
18. CAROL JIANI (2) Ariola 
19. THE WHISPERS (2) Solar 
20. QUINCY JONES (1) A &M 
21. GRACE JONES (1) Island 
22. TANTRA (1) Importe /12 
23. PATRICE RUSHEN (1) Elektra 
24. SPANDAU BALLET (2) Chrysalis 
25. THELMA HOUSTON (2) RCA 
26. NICK STRAKER (1) Prelude 

27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 

41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50. 

KRAFTWERK (1) Warner Bros. 
FRANKIE VALLI (1) MCA 
BILLY OCEAN (1) Epic 
MATERIAL WITH NONA HENDRYX 
(1) Island 
LENE LOVICH (1) Stiff 
THE THREE DEGREES (1) Ariola 
THE QUICK (1) Pavillion 
DURAN, DURAN (1) Harvest 
TEENA MARIE (2) Gordy 
PATTI AUSTIN (1) Qwest 
SUZY Q (1) Atlantic 
THE B.B. & Q BAND (1) Capitol 
PATRICK COWLEY (1) Fusion 
ADAM AND THE ANTS (1) Epic (1) 
Import 
FIREFLY (1) Emergency 
CHERYL LYNN (1) Columbia 
THE POLICE (2) A &M 
K.I.D. (1) Sam 
SHALAMAR (1) Solar 
DENROY MORGAN (1) Becket 
VIVIEN VEE (1) Launch 
TAANA GARDNER (1) West End 
FRANCE JOLI (1) Prelude 
KLEEER (1) Atlantic 
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